                                                                     Datasheet
                              December, 2013 Rev. 1.2                                  1/12
©2013 Shaoxing Devechip Microelectronics Co., Ltd.                                   www.sdc-semi.com
Current Mode PWM Controller                                  SDC3842/3843/3844/3845
General Description
The SDC384X are high performance fixed frequency
current-mode PWM controller series. These integrated
circuits are optimized for off-line and DC-DC converter

©2013 Shaoxing Devechip Microelectronics Co., Ltd.                                   www.sdc-semi.com
Current Mode PWM Controller                                  SDC3842/3843/3844/3845
Ordering Information
SDC384X
Circuit Type
Package
DIP-8: Z
SOP-8: U
E1: Pb-free
G1: Halogen-free
Blank: Tube
TR: Tape Reel
X X - X
Package Temperature
Part Number Marking ID Packing
Type Pb-free Halogen-free Pb-free Halogen-free
DIP-8 -40℃~85℃ SDC3842/3/4/5Z-E1 SDC3842/3/4/5Z-G1 SDC3842/3/4/5 SDC3842/3/4/5G Tube
SOP-8 -40℃~85℃ SDC3842/3/4/5UTR-E1 SDC3842/3/4/5UTR-G1 SDC3842/3/4/5 SDC3842/3/4/5G
Tape
Reel
SOP-8 -40℃~85℃ SDC3842/3/4/5U-E1 SDC3842/3/4/5U-G1 SDC3842/3/4/5 SDC3842/3/4/5G Tube
SDC C
ONFID
ENTIA
L D
OCUMENT
                                                                     Datasheet
                              December, 2013 Rev. 1.2                                  5/12
©2013 Shaoxing Devechip Microelectronics Co., Ltd.                                   www.sdc-semi.com
Current Mode PWM Controller                                  SDC3842/3843/3844/3845
Absolute Maximum Ratings (NOTE: Stresses greater than those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause
permanent damage to the device.)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply voltage VCC 30 V
Output current IO ±1 A
Analog inputs (pin2/pin3) VA -0.3~6.3 V
Error amp output sink current ISINK 10 mA
Power dissipation at Ta< 25°C (DIP-8) PD 1000 mW
Power dissipation at Ta<25°C (SOP-8) PD 460 mW
Operating Junction Temperature TJ -40~150 °C
Storage temperature TSTG -55~150 °C
Lead temperature (soldering, 10s) TLEAD 260，10s °C
Latch-up test per JEDEC 78 - 200 mA
ESD, HBM model per Mil-Std-883, Method 3015 HBM 2000 V
ESD, MM model per JEDEC EIA/JESD22-A115 MM 200 V
Table 2. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Max Unit
Oscillation frequency fOSC 50 200 kHz
Operating temperature Ta -40 85 °C
Table 3. Recommended Operating Conditions
SDC C
ONFID
ENTIA
L D
OCUMENT
                                                                     Datasheet
                              December, 2013 Rev. 1.2                                  6/12
©2013 Shaoxing Devechip Microelectronics Co., Ltd.                                   www.sdc-semi.com
Current Mode PWM Controller                                  SDC3842/3843/3844/3845
Electrical Characteristics (Ta=25°C, VCC=15.0V, RT=10kΩ, CT=3.3nF, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Reference Section
Reference output voltage VREF IREF=1mA 4.90 5.00 5.10 V
Line regulation △VV VCC=12V~25V - 4 15 mV
Load regulation △VL IREF=1mA~20mA - 4 15 mV
Short circuit output current ISC VREF=0V, Ta=25°C - -100 -180 mA
Temperature stability △VT - - 0.2 0.4 mV/°C
Under -Voltage Lockout Section
Start threshold1
VST
SDC3842/3844 15 16 17 V
Start threshold2 SDC3843/3845 7.8 8.4 9.0 V